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Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

CC:

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the River and Trails Task Force Committee of the City
of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on
the date, time and location given below.

RIVER AND TRAILS TASK FORCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Monday, June 9 2018 @ 5:30 PM

Ed Overland Room (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)

Jon Lewis, Jim Wilcox, Sandra Black, Nancy Hagen, Bob Diebel, Joni Dean,
Larry Liebmann, Ralph Erickson, Franklin James, David Sharpe, Councilperson
Phil Caravello, Parks and Recreation Director Dan Glynn

Attorney Matt Dregne, Donna Olson, Leadership Team, Stoughton
Newspapers, Sarah Monette, Judi Krebs, Council Members.,
bill.livik@wcinet.com, stoughtoneditor@wcinet.com, derickson@madison.com

* Note-For security reasons, the front doors of the City Hall building (including the elevator door) will be locked
after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time, please use the entrance on the east side of City Hall
(the planning department door). If you are physically challenged and are in need of the elevator or other assistance,
please call 873-6677 prior to 4:30 p.m.

Item #
1
2
3

Item #

Item #

CALL TO ORDER

Cdll to Order

March 5, 2018 Minutes

Communications

Update on the Stoughton Y ahara Riverfront Project

Update on bike route sign installation

Update on park and open space plan

OLD BUSINESS

Amundson Trail from Stoughton Hospital to Ridge Street (Discussion)

NEW BUSINESS
Future Agenda Items

ADJOURNMENT






River and Trails Task Force Minutes.
May 7, 2018

Present: Larry Liebmann, Jon Lewis, Nancy Hagen, Bob Diebel, Joni Dean, Ralph Erickson, Dave Sharpe,
Councilprrson Phil Caravello, Jim Wilcox, Parks and Rec. Director Dan Glynn

1. Elections: Motion by Dave seconded by John to nominate Ralph Erickson as chairperson. Carried
Motion by Bob seconded by Nancy to nominate Jim Wilcox as Vice-President. Carried

2. Motion by Bob seconded by John to approve March 5, 2018 minutes. Carried

3. Communications:

Stoughton Yahara Riverfront project reported on by Dan.

A connection from Fourth Street heading to Water Street met with a positive reception from Uniroyal.
Cost estimate for this link $120,000. To include 275’ board walk, 900’ asphalt trail and a protective wall
around propane tanks on Uniroyal property. Rapid area with bypass stream connection starting on west
side of fourth Street and continuing to River east side of fourth Street cost estimates are $2,200,000.
Details including fish ladder, perhaps pedestrian tunnel still being worked out. DNR grants looks likely
along with RDA commitment to Riverwalk and pedestrian bridge in Mandt Park. Fundraising most likely
needed, about $300,000 is the estimate. Great addition to Stoughton.

4. Gary Lacey presentation on May 16, 2018 reviewing the River plan. 6:00 at the opera house.

5. Virgin Lake Trail boardwalk to be started this summer. Maps were shared. Volunteers from Cumins
are doing the work and providing materials. Thank you Cumin’s!

6. Trail cleanup went well on April 21. Bike route signs will be installed sometime this spring. Thank you
Phil for organizing this.

7. Amundsen trail from Stoughton Hospital to Ridge Street will be bidded with the Bjorn Park asphalt
bid. Some concerns about steep elevation behind hospital discussed. Jon will continue to try and get a
hold of IKI to discuss land donation. Dan also in contact with Bryant Foundation. To be revisited at next
meeting.

8. Dane county signs linking Stoughton to the lower Yahara trail system will be installed this week.

9. Motion by Dave second by Jon to adjourn at 6:25. Carried.

Respectfully submitted,
Nancy Hagen






Yahara River Recreational Trail, Project SPR-003
Bid Date: 6-1-2018

BIDDERS
ITEM NUMBER [DESCRIPTION Poblocki Paving Corp
1|Cleaning and Grubbing $16,800.00
2|Mobilization/Demobilization $2,400.00
3|Excavation Cut- Off-site disposal $11,366.40
4|Non-woven geotextile fabric Type SAS $6,216.00
5|Crushed Aggregate Base Course - No 57 gradiation $4,475.52
6|Construction Entrance Tracking Pad $1,800.00
7|Crushed Aggregate Base Course - No 2 or No 3 gradiation $9,059.04
8|Hot Mix Asphalt- Type 3 LT 5828 S $32,111.03
9|Shoulder Restoration - Seed, Fertilize, and Mulch $2,841.60
10|Sawcut existing bituminous pavement $72.00
COMPUTED TOTAL BASE BID CONTRACT SPR-003 (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 10) $87,141.59
ALTERNATIVE BID #1 - BJOIN PARK TENNIS COURT
BIDDERS
ITEM NUMBER |DESCRIPTION
11|Alt. Bid #1 Mobilization/Demobilization $3,300.00
12|Alt Bid #1 Base Aggregate Dense - 3/4 inch $906.24
13|Alt Bid #1 - 3.5 inch depth HMA Pavement - Type 5 LT 58-28S $19,720.11
14|Alt Bid #1 - Paint - 2 Resurfacer Coats $2,509.51
15|Alt Bid #1 - Paint - 2 Color Coats $2,715.09
16|Alt Bid #1 - Tennis/Pickleball Court Striping - 2 inch thickness $1,439.94
17|Alt Bid #1 - Pulverize and Relay Existing Asphalt $3,735.20
18|Alt Bid #1 - Base Aggregate Dense - 3 inch $971.52
19|Alt Bid #1 - Excavation Off-site Disposal $1,455.84
20|Alt Bid #1 - Seed, Fertilize, and Mulch - Sun and Shade Mix $1,488.63
21|Alt Bid #1 - Install Tennis Nets/posts $2,100.00
22|Alt Bid #1 - Silt Fence $176.40
23|Alt Bid #1 - Construction Entrance Tracking Pad $1,800.00
24|Alt Bid #1 - Remove Extg. Wood Wall $600.00
25|Alt Bid #1 - Install New 10" high chain link Fence $5,472.00
26|Alt Bid #1 - Install New Wood Wall - 10'(H) X 40' (W) $7,560.00
27|Alt Bid #1 - Install Benches $2,102.00
28|Alt Bid #1 - Remove Lightpoles $60.00
29|Alt Bid #1 - Remove Existing Chain Link Fence $486.00
COMPUTED TOTAL ALTERNATE BID #1 CONTRACT SPR-003 (ITEMS 11 THROUGH 29) $58,598.48
ALTERNATIVE BID #2 - POOR SUBSOIL CONDITIONS (UNIT COST)
BIDDERS
ITEM NUMBER |DESCRIPTION
30|Alternative Bid #2 - Undercutting Subgrade (Unit Cost) $50.40
31|Alternative Bid #2 - Geotextile Fabric - Type SAS (Unit Cost) $6.00

COMPUTED ALTERNATIVE BID #2 CONTRACT SPR-003 (ITEM 30)

COMPUTED ALTERNATIVE BID #2 CONTRACT SPR-003 (ITEM 31)







2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q1 Please indicate your age:

Answered: 2 Skipped: 0
18-24

25-34

45-54
55-64

35-44

65+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

18-24 50.00% 1
2534 0.00% 0
35-44 0.00% 0
45-54 0.00% 0
55-64 50.00% 1
65+ 0.00% 0
TOTAL 2

11724





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q2 Please indicate the number of people living in your house hold by
age:

Answered: 2 Skipped: 0

Children Ages
Oto5

Ahildren Ages
6to12

Children Ages
13to 17

Adults Age 18+

(o] 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
Children Ages 0 to 5 0 0 1
Ahildren Ages 6 to 12 1 1 1
Children Ages 13 to 17 0 0 0
Adults Age 18+ 0 0 0

Total Respondents: 2

2/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft

SurveyMonkey
Q3 Please indicate your gender:
Answered: 2 Skipped: 0
Male
Female
0% 10%  20% 30% 40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Male 100.00% 2
Female 0.00% 0
TOTAL 2

3/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q4 Do you or someone in your household require ADA accommodations?

Answered: 2 Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 50.00% 1
No 50.00% 1
TOTAL 2

4/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q5 Please indicate where you vote:

Answered: 2 Skipped: 0

District 1,
First Luther...

District 2,
Stoughton Fi...

District 3,
United...

District 4,
Lakeview...

Township
voting locat...

Unsure

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
District 1, First Lutheran Church, 310 E. Washington Street 50.00% 1
District 2, Stoughton Fire Station, 381 E. Main Street 0.00% 0
District 3, United Methodist Church, 525 Lincoln Avenue 50.00% 1
District 4, Lakeview Church, 2200 Lincoln Avenue 0.00% 0
Township voting location (outside of city) 0.00% 0
Unsure 0.00% 0
TOTAL 2

5/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q6 Which of the following best represents your household's gross
income?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 0

Under $15,000

Between
$15,000 and...

Between
$30,000 and...

Between
$50,000 and...

Between
$75,000 and...

Between
$100,000 and...
Over $150,000

| prefer not
to say

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Under $15,000 0.00% 0
Between $15,000 and $29,999 0.00% 0
Between $30,000 and $49,999 0.00% 0
Between $50,000 and $74,999 50.00% 1
Between $75,000 and $99,999 0.00% 0
Between $100,000 and $150,000 50.00% 1
Over $150,000 0.00% 0
| prefer not to say 0.00% 0
TOTAL 2

6/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q7 Have you or members of your hosehold visited any City parks or trails
during the past 12 months?

Answered: 0 Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 0.00% 0
No 0.00% 0
TOTAL 0

7124





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft

Q8 How often do you visit parks in the summer?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1
Never
Monthly
Twice a month
Weekly

Daily

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Never 0.00%
Seldom 100.00%
Monthly 0.00%

Twice a month 0.00%
Weekly 0.00%

Daily 0.00%
TOTAL

8/24

SurveyMonkey





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q9 How often do you visit parks in the winter?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1
Seldom
Monthly
Twice a month
Weekly

Daily

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never 100.00% 1
Seldom 0.00% 0
Monthly 0.00% 0
Twice a month 0.00% 0
Weekly 0.00% 0
Daily 0.00% 0
TOTAL 1

9/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q10 Which City of Stoughton parks or trails do you use the most often?
Please select your top three.

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1

Mandt Park
Racetrack Park
Norse Park

East Park

Virgin Lake
Park

Lowell Park
Veterans Park

Riverside Park

Division
Street Park

Dunkirk Park

Criddle Park

Schefelker
Park

Westview Ridge
Park

Heggestad Park
Mill Pond Park

Nordic Ridge
Park

Rotary Park

10/ 24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Multiuse
Pedestrian...

Amundson Park

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Mandt Park 0.00% 0
Racetrack Park 0.00% 0
Norse Park 100.00% 1
East Park 0.00% 0
Virgin Lake Park 0.00% 0
Bjoin Park 100.00% 1
Lowell Park 0.00% 0
Veterans Park 0.00% 0
Riverside Park 0.00% 0
Division Street Park 0.00% 0
Dunkirk Park 0.00% 0
Criddle Park 0.00% 0
Schefelker Park 0.00% 0
Westview Ridge Park 0.00% 0
Heggestad Park 0.00% 0
Mill Pond Park 0.00% 0
Nordic Ridge Park 100.00% 1
Rotary Park 0.00% 0
Multiuse Pedestrian Trails 0.00% 0
Amundson Park 0.00% 0

Total Respondents: 1

111724





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q11 Why do you visit those three parks the most? Please select up to
three options.

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1

Proximity to
your Home
Park Amenities
(playground,...

Programmed
Activities...

Safe Route to

Park
Natural
Landscape...
Personal
Security/Safety
Other (please
specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Proximity to your Home 100.00% 1
Park Amenities (playground, shelter, etc) 0.00% 0
Programmed Activities (sports game, concert in the parks, etc) 0.00% 0
Safe Route to Park 0.00% 0
Natural Landscape (river for fishing, etc) 0.00% 0
Personal Security/Safety 0.00% 0
Other (please specify) 0.00% 0

Total Respondents: 1

12/ 24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q12 Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the following:

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1

Overall
satisfaction...

Park safety

Safe routes to
parks

Park
cleanliness

Maintenance of
equipment/fa...

Turf
management

Varierty of
equipment/fa...

Proximity of
park to your...

Availability
of parking

Park
furnishings ...

Number of
restrooms

Cleanliness of
restrooms

Accessibility
for people w...

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
EXTREMELY DISSATISFIED NEUTRAL SATISFIED EXTREMELY TOTAL WEIGHTED
DISSATISFIED SATISFIED AVERAGE
Overall satisfaction with 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Stoughton parks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Park safety 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Safe routes to parks 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Park cleanliness 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

13/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Maintenance of 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
equipment/facilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Turf management 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1 0 0 0 0 1 1.00
Varierty of 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
equipment/facilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Proximity of park to your 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
home 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Availability of parking 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Park furnishings (ex 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
picnic tables) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Number of restrooms 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Cleanliness of restrooms 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Accessibility for people 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
with disabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

14 /24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft

SurveyMonkey

Q13 Please check all the reasons that prevent your or other members of
your household from using parks, recreation facilities, or programs of the

ANSWER CHOICES

Not interested

Too busy

Facilities are not kept clean
Facilities are not well maintained
Program or service is not availale
City doesn't provide a desired facility
Security is insufficient

Too far from our residence

Lack of accessibility

Fees are too high

Operating hours are not convinient

City of Stoughton more often?

Answered: 0 Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

Use other public lands (state or county parks, etc.)

Poor customer service by staff
Do not know locations of facilities
Do not know what is being offered

Lack of transportation

Lack of personal resources (money, equipment, etc.)

Overcrowding
Lack of resrooms

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 0

15/24

RESPONSES

0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft

SurveyMonkey

Q14 As Stoughton expands, how important do you believe it is for the City

to add or increase the number of the following facility types?

Playgrounds

Baseball/softball fields

Multiuse sport courts
(pickleball, tennis, and
basketball)

Volleyball courts
Splash pads
Canoe/kayak launches
Fishing piers/access
Soccer/football/lacrosse
fields

Picnic areas

Swimming facilities

Pet exercise areas
Skateboard parks
Community gardens

Ice skating rinks
Nature/multiuse trails
Paved pedestrian/bicycle

paths

Nature preserves

Open space park
areas/nonspecific use

EXTREMELY
UNIMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%

0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Answered: 0

Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

UNIMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%

0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

NEUTRAL

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%

0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

16/ 24

IMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%

0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%

0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

TOTAL

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q15 What type of trail surface do you prefer?

Answered: 0 Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Paved 0.00% 0
Gravel 0.00% 0
TOTAL 0

17124





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q16 What facilities/amenities would you like to see added in the future for
the three parks you visit most?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 1

Playground

Baseball/Softba
Ll Field

Multiuse Sport
Court...

Nature/Multiuse
Pedestrian...

Picnic Area

Pet Exercise
Area

Community
Garden

Open Space
Area

Splash Pad

Ice Skating
Rink

Volleyball
Court

Restrooms

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Playground 0.00% 0

Baseball/Softball Field 0.00% 0

Multiuse Sport Court (pickleball, tennis, and basketball) 0.00% 0
0.00% 0

Nature/Multiuse Pedestrian Trail

Picnic Area 0.00% 0

18 /24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft

Pet Exercise Area
Community Garden
Open Space Area
Splash Pad

Ice Skating Rink
Volleyball Court
Restrooms

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 1

19/24

SurveyMonkey

0.00% 0
0.00% 0
100.00% 1
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q17 As Stoughton moves forward with its plans to build new parks,
priorities must be established. There are 17 options listed below. Please
indicate what your TOP 6 PRIORITIES are based on teh expected use by
you and/or members of your household. Do not assign the same priority
to any two items.

Answered: 0  Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

#1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 TOTAL WEIGHTED
PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY AVERAGE

Lots of open space 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Wildlife preserve/wetlands 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Walking/bicyle paths 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Multiuse sport courts (tennis, 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
pickleball, and basketball) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Volleyball Courts 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Soccer/football/lacrosse 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
fields 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Baseball/softball diamonds 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Playgrounds 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Covered picnic facilities 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Open picnic facilities (grills, 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
tables, etc) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Skateboard park 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Whitewater park 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Riverwalk 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Splash Pad 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

20/ 24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft

SurveyMonkey

Q18 How do you rate the importance of parks in the following categories?

Economic impact for
the community

Shared social
experiences

Health benefits

Conservation

EXTREMELY
UNIMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

Answered: 0

Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

UNIMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

NEUTRAL

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

21/24

IMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

TOTAL

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q19 Compared to other City priorities, how important do you think it is to
maintain and improve parks, trails, open space, recreation facilities, and
services?

Answered: 0 Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very important 0.00% 0
Somewhat important 0.00% 0
Not sure 0.00% 0
Not important 0.00% 0
TOTAL 0

22124





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q20 Costs for acquiring open space and constructing new trails, wildlife
habitats, and recreation facilities may require some additional tax
support. What is the maximum additional amount you would be willing to
pay, on an annual basis, for the parks and recreation improvements that
are most important to your household?

Answered: 0  Skipped: 2

A No matching responses.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

$50+ 0.00% 0
$40-49 0.00% 0
$30-39 0.00% 0
$20-29 0.00% 0
$10-19 0.00% 0
$0 - no increase 0.00% 0
TOTAL 0

23/24





2018 Parks & Open Space Plan Survey Draft SurveyMonkey

Q21 Please share any additional comments that could assist the City in
improving parks, trails, open space, or recreational facilities and services.

Answered: 0 Skipped: 2

24 |24





		Q1 Please indicate your age:

		Q2 Please indicate the number of people living in your house hold by age:

		Q3 Please indicate your gender:

		Q4 Do you or someone in your household require ADA accommodations?

		Q5 Please indicate where you vote:

		Q6 Which of the following best represents your household's gross income?

		Q7 Have you or members of your hosehold visited any City parks or trails during the past 12 months?

		Q8 How often do you visit parks in the summer?

		Q9 How often do you visit parks in the winter?

		Q10 Which City of Stoughton parks or trails do you use the most often? Please select your top three.

		Q11 Why do you visit those three parks the most? Please select up to three options.

		Q12 Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the following:

		Q13 Please check all the reasons that prevent your or other members of your household from using parks, recreation facilities, or programs of the City of Stoughton more often?

		Q14 As Stoughton expands, how important do you believe it is for the City to add or increase the number of the following facility types?

		Q15 What type of trail surface do you prefer?

		Q16 What facilities/amenities would you like to see added in the future for the three parks you visit most?

		Q17 As Stoughton moves forward with its plans to build new parks, priorities must be established. There are 17 options listed below. Please indicate what your TOP 6 PRIORITIES are based on teh expected use by you and/or members of your household. Do not assign the same priority to any two items.

		Q18 How do you rate the importance of parks in the following categories?

		Q19 Compared to other City priorities, how important do you think it is to maintain and improve parks, trails, open space, recreation facilities, and services?

		Q20 Costs for acquiring open space and constructing new trails, wildlife habitats, and recreation facilities may require some additional tax support. What is the maximum additional amount you would be willing to pay, on an annual basis, for the parks and recreation improvements that are most important to your household?

		Q21 Please share any additional comments that could assist the City in improving parks, trails, open space, or recreational facilities and services.



